October 2007
DS99R101/DS99R102
3-40MHz DC-Balanced 24-Bit LVDS Serializer and
Deserializer
General Description
The DS99R101/DS99R102 Chipset translates a 24-bit paral-
lel bus into a fully transparent data/control LVDS serial stream
with embedded clock information. This single serial stream

Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted
Dimensions show in millimeters only
Ordering Information
NSID Package Type Package ID
 DS99R101VS 48 Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VBC48A
 DS99R101VSX 48 Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch, 1000 std reel VBC48A
 DS99R102VS 48 Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VBC48A
 DS99R102VSX 48 Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch, 1000 std reel VBC48A
www.national.com 22
D
S
9